Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100.

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, r/o Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

-----Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer-cum-Officer Incharge, Miscellaneous Branch O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 264 of 2019

Shri Tejilnder Singh, appellant, in person. Present:-

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

In this case, Shri Tejinder Singh, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 23.05.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought Action Taken Report on a complaint received from Commissioner Foods & Drugs Administration, Punjab vide Diary No. 561, dated 11.04.2018 against Dr. Adesh Kang, District Health Officer, Ludhiana. .

2. The case was last heard on 06.03.2019, when the appellant informed that no reply/information had been received from the respondent PIO. None was present on behalf of the respondents. However, a letter No. 342-343/PIO/RTI, dated 01.02.2019 was received from DRO-cum-PIO, Ludhiana vide which Officer Incharge, Miscellaneous Branch, office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana had been directed to file a reply and pursue the case in the Commission. Accordingly, the Officer Incharge, Miscellaneous Branch, office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana was impleaded as a necessary party in this case and he was

Contd.....p/2

AC - 264 of 2019

him. The case was adjourned for today.

-2-

PSIC Unijas Och Mormation

directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 would be initiated against

- Today, none is present on behalf of the respondents. However, a letter No. 3291-93, dated 10.04.2019 has been received from Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Miscellaneous Branch) vide which the appellant has been informed that the inquiry into the matter is being conducted by Additional Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana and on receipt of Inquiry Report, requisite information will be provided to him. Accordingly, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant as and when the inquiry is complete and Inquiry Report is received from the Inquiry Officer.
- 4. With these directions, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

Dated: 15.04.2019

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100,



Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, r/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

-----Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 304 of 2019

Present:- Shri Tejilnder Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Sukhdev Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 15.04.2019

In this case, Shri Tejinder Singh, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 22.11.2017, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information regarding the licenses issued from August 2017 to November 22, 2017 along with the function of Track.

- 2. The case was last heard on 06.03.2019, when none was present on behalf of the respondents. However, a letter No. 8282, dated 05.03.2019 was received from APIO, office of SDM, Jagraon enclosing a copy of information, which had been sent to the appellant by M.L.C., office of SDM Jagraon vide letter No. 8281/M.L.C., dated 05.03.2019. A copy of that letter/information was handed over to the appellant, who was directed to furnish his observations, if any, on the provided information, to the PIO, with a copy to the Commission. The case was adjourned for today.
- 3. Today, the representative of the respondents informs that reply/information has already been provided to the appellant. The appellant submits that the information may be supplied in a C.D. Accordingly, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO and the respondent is directed to hand over the requisite information to the appellant in a C.D.
- 4. With these directions, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100.

Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Navdeep Gupta, Kothi No.455, Gillco Valley, Kharar Distt. Mohali-140301.

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Assistant Inspector General of Police (Crimes), Punjab, Punjab Police Hgrs., Sector 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority o/o Inspector General of Police (Crimes), Punjab, Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar.

-----Respondents

-----Appellant

Appeal Case No. 3836 of 2018

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondents.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 11.03.2019, when Shri Pardeep Kumar, ASI, Incharge, Sunny Enclave Kharar, Police Station, City Kharar submitted a letter dated 10.03.2019, the contents of which are reproduced below:-

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਵਿਚ ਦਰਜ ਅਪੀਲ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਨਵਦੀਪ ਗੁਪਤਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਜ਼ੋ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੰਗਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਉਹ ਇਸਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾ ਚੁਕਿਆ ਹੈ। ਪਹਿਲੇ ਚੌਕੀ ਇੰਚਾਰਜ ਏ.ਐਸ.ਆਈ. ਅਵਤਾਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਦਾ ਤਬਾਦਲਾ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। ਨਵਦੀਪ ਗੁਪਤਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਾਈਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਅਪੀਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਜਵਾਬ ਏ.ਐਸ.ਆਈ ਅਵਤਾਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਿਤੇ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਣ ਸਕਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਜੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਿਚ ਲੋਕ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾਂ ਵੀ ਸਿਰ ਤੇ ਆ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਲਈ ਸਾਰੀ ਫੋਰਸ ਇਲੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਡਿਊਟੀਆਂ ਵਿਚ ਮਸਰੂਫ ਰਹੇਗੀ। ਕ੍ਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਹਾਲਾਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਮਦੇ ਨਜ਼ਰ ਰਖਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਕੋਈ ਹੋਰ ਤਰੀਕ ਪੇਸ਼ ਲੋਕ ਸਭਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਚੋਣਾ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਦੀ ਦਿਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

AC - 3836 of 2018

-2-

PSIC Punjabor All Antonialist Commandian

Consequently, after hearing both the parties and going through the record available on the case

file, it was observed that till date no information had been supplied to the appellant. Accordingly,

the respondents were directed to send action taken report on the complaint dated 22.06.2018

to the appellant with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. The case was

adjourned for today.

2. Today, none is present on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondents

without any intimation. Accordingly, the respondents are again directed to send Action Taken

Report on the complaint dated 22.06.2018 to the appellant with a copy to the Commission

before the next date of hearing.

3. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date

for hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary

action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission, which will intimate the next

date of hearing.

Sd/-

Dated: 15.04.2019

(S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC:

D.R.(alongwith original file)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864100,

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Manjeet Singh s/o Late S. Amar Singh, r/o 4780, Shiva JI Nagar, Ludhiana.

۷s

Public Information Officer o/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana.

-----Respondent

-----Complainant

Complaint Case No. 1172 of 2018

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Surinder Kumar, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent-PIO.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 11.03.2019, when the representative of the respondent-PIO informed that no information had been provided to the complainant by the PIO till date. None was present on behalf of the respondent-PIO without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, one last opportunity was afforded to the PIO to supply complete information to the complainant and file reply to the hearing notice issued by the Commission before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action, under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005, would be initiated against him. The case was adjourned for today.

- 2. Today, the representative of the respondents informs that the complaint dated 21.07.2018 of the complainant is not available in their Police Station. Accordingly, the complainant is directed to file fresh complaint with the concerned PIO.
- With these directions, the instant case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 15.04.2019 (S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner

Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864100,

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Manjeet Singh s/o Late S. Amar Singh, r/o 4780, Shiva JI Nagar, Ludhiana.

-----Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Chandigarh.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1171 of 2018

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Pawandev Singh, S.I., on behalf of the respondent-PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

The case was last heard on 11.03.2019, when the representative of the respondent-PIO informed that no information had been provided to the complainant by the PIO till date. None was present on behalf of the respondent-PIO without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, one last opportunity was afforded to the PIO to supply complete information to the complainant and file reply to the hearing notice issued by the Commission before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action, under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005, would be initiated against him. The case was adjourned for today.

- 2. Today, the representative of the respondents submits a letter No. AC-1171/RTI, dated 03.04.2019 vide which requisite information has been sent to the complainant. Accordingly, the respondent is directed to hand over a copy of the provided information to the representative of the complainant.
- With these directions, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 15.04.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864100,

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Manjeet Singh s/o Late S. Amar Singh, r/o 4780, Shiva JI Nagar, Ludhiana.

۷s

Public Information Officer o/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Chandigarh.

-----Respondent

-----Complainant

Complaint Case No. 1170 of 2018

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Pawandev Singh, S.I., on behalf of the respondent-PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 15.04.2019

The case was last heard on 11.03.2019, when the representative of the respondent-PIO informed that no information had been provided to the complainant by the PIO till date. None was present on behalf of the respondent-PIO without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, one last opportunity was afforded to the PIO to supply complete information to the complainant and file reply to the hearing notice issued by the Commission before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action, under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005, would be initiated against him. The case was adjourned for today.

- 2. Today, the representative of the respondents submits a letter No. AC-1170/RTI, dated 03.04.2019 vide which requisite information has been sent to the complainant. Accordingly, the respondent is directed to hand over a copy of the provided information to the representative of the complainant.
- 3. With these directions, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Puniab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864100,

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Manjeet Singh s/o Late S. Amar Singh, r/o 4780, Shiva JI Nagar, Ludhiana.

-----Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer o/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1169 of 2018

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, on behalf of the complainant.

None on behalf of the respondent-PIO.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 11.03.2019, when the representative of the complainant informed that no information had been provided to the complainant by the respondent till date. None was present on behalf of respondent-PIO without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, one last opportunity was afforded to the PIO to supply complete information to the complainant and to file reply to hearing notice issued by the Commission before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action, under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005, would be initiated against him. The case was adjourned for today.

2. Today, the representative of the complainant informs that no information has been supplied to the complainant as yet. None is present on behalf of the respondent without any intimation. Viewing the callous and defying attitude of the PIO seriously, a Show-Cause Notice is issued to Shri Vijay Kumar, SHO, Police Station: Salem Tabri, Ludhiana to explain reasons through an affidavit as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day, subject to a maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information.

Contd.....p/2

CC - 1169 of 2018

-2-

PSIC Punjab Office Information

Besides, an opportunity of personal hearing is also afforded to him on the next date of hearing in the interest of natural justice, before imposing penalty.

3. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date for hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission, which will intimate the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Dated: 15.04.2019

(S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: Shri Vijay Kumar, SHO,

Police Station: Salem Tabri,

Ludhiana.

REGISTERED

D.R.(alongwith original file)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864100,

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Tejinder Singh r/o Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Registrar (West), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (West), Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3488 of 2017

Vs.

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 11.03.2019, when the appellant was dvised to send deficiencies in the provided information to the respondents as well as to the Commission and the respondents were directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing. Keeping in view the problems of the respondent-PIO explained during the hearing, notice Show-Cause Notice issued for imposition of penalty was dropped. The case was adjourned for today.

- 2. Today, the appellant informs that deficiencies in the provided information have been sent to the PIO on 02.05.2018. Accordingly, the respondent PIO is directed to supply complete information to the appellant after removing the deficiencies furnished by the appellant, before the next date of hearing.
- 3. Since my term is expiring on 04.05.2019, I am not in a position to fix next date for hearing in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for taking further necessary action to get it re-allocated to some other Bench of the Commission, which will intimate the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

D.R.(alongwith original file)

Dated: 15.04.2019